Public governance quality is proxied using voice and accountability, political stability, government 

effectiveness, adherence to the rule of law, anti-corruption measures, and regulation quality on tax compliance among 

SMEs in the Gombe metropolis. A survey research design was used and a sample size of Three hundred and twenty six 

(326) SMEs were drawn using a random sampling technique from the population of One thousand two hundred and 

two (1,202) SMEs registered with the Gombe State Ministry of Commerce and Industries as of October 2024. Data for 

the study were collected by administering a questionnaire and a structural equation model was employed for data 

analysis. The study established that voice and accountability, adherence to the rule of law, and anti-corruption

[...]

regulatory quality, and control of corruption had a 

positive significant effect on tax compliance in Nigeria. 

The result further showed that voice and accountability 

had a negative and statistically significant effect on tax 

compliance in Nigeria.  

Using a sample size of Three Hundred and Ninety-Four 

(394) respondents, Salam, (2019), surveyed the 

relationship between public governance quality and the 

direct tax version of personnel income tax compliance in 

Ilorin metropolis, Kwara state, Nigeria.  Data were 

collected using a structured questionnaire.

[...]

accountability, political stability, confidence in the rule of 

law, and regulation quality have no relationship with tax 

compliance. However, government effectiveness and 

control of corruption have a positive and significant 

relationship with tax compliance. 

In Edo state, using Nine hundred and Nineteen (919) 

respondents, Otusanya, et al. (2019) scrutinized the 

influence of government accountability on voluntary tax 

compliance. The study adopts a cross-sectional survey 

research design and employs primary data. The collected 

data were analyzed using both descriptive and inferential

[...]

for public facilities they value since they are concerned 

about what they will get in return for the levy they pay. 

3. Methodology  

The study adopts a survey research design to generate the 

relevant primary data required for the study and all the 

One thousand two hundred and two 1,202 SMEs 

registered with the Gombe State Ministry of Commerce 

and Industries as of October 2024 were considered. The 

random technique of selecting a sample was used to select 

a sample of one hundred and Ninety (326) SMEs. The 

data for the study was assembled through the

[...]

b      = coefficient or estimate of the parameter of the 

independent variable 

ε      = disturbance term or error term 

4. Results and Discussion 

For this study, Three Hundred and Sixty (360) copies of 

the questionnaire were distributed to the respondents out 

of which Three Hundred and Twenty Six (326) copies 

were returned (a response rate of 91%). Thus, the analysis 

and discussion are based on the Three Hundred and 

Twenty-six (326) copies returned. 

4.1 Correlation Matrix 

The strength of the link between the dependent variable 

(tax compliance) and, the independent variable (public 

governance quality) is frequently measured through a 

correlation matrix.  Table 3 exhibits the correlation